

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

ROY A. COOPER, III, in his official
capacity as GOVERNOR OF THE STATE
OF NORTH CAROLINA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PHILIP E. BERGER, in his official
capacity as PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE
OF THE NORTH CAROLINA SENATE;
and TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official
capacity as SPEAKER OF THE NORTH
CAROLINA HOUSE OF
REPRESENTATIVES;

Defendant-Appellants,

and the STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

Defendant-Appellee.

From Wake County
23CV029308-910

GOVERNOR'S APPELLEE BRIEF

INDEX

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

ISSUE PRESENTED 1

Did the trial court correctly hold that Senate Bill 749 is
facially unconstitutional where the North Carolina
Supreme Court has previously invalidated a materially
identical statute on separation-of-powers grounds and the
people rejected a materially identical constitutional
amendment? 1

INTRODUCTION 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 5

I. State Board of Elections 6

A. Existing Law 6

B. Changes Enacted by Senate Bill 749 7

II. County Boards of Elections 9

A. Existing Law 9

B. Changes Enacted by Senate Bill 749 9

III. The General Assembly has made four
unsuccessful attempts to empower itself by
restructuring the State Board of Elections 11

ARGUMENT 15

I. STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

II. SENATE BILL 749 IS FACIALLY
UNCONSTITUTIONAL 16

A. The North Carolina Constitution prohibits
legislation that deprives the Governor of
control sufficient to ensure the faithful
execution of the laws by executive agencies. 18

1. *Wallace v. Bone* 19

2.	<i>McCrorry v. Berger</i>	19
3.	<i>Cooper v. Berger (Cooper BOE)</i>	21
B.	Senate Bill 749 deprives the Governor of constitutionally sufficient control over the executive agencies that enforce election laws	23
1.	The State Board of Elections and county boards of elections are executive agencies.....	25
2.	Senate Bill 749 violates separation of powers by usurping the Governor's authority over executive agencies.....	26
III.	COOPER BOE FORECLOSES LEGISLATIVE DEFENDANTS' POLITICAL QUESTION ARGUMENT	29
IV.	LEGISLATIVE DEFENDANTS' OTHER ARGUMENTS IGNORE CONTROLLING PRECEDENT AND, IN ANY EVENT, ARE ENTIRELY MERITLESS	33
	CONCLUSION	36
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adams v. N. Carolina Dep't of Nat., & Econ. Res.</i> , 295 N.C. 683 (1978)	31
<i>Bacon v. Lee</i> , 353 N.C. 696 (2001)	20, 21
<i>Cannon v. Miller</i> , 313 N.C. 324 (1985)	24
<i>Carr v. Coke</i> , 116 N.C. 223 (1895)	16
<i>Cooper v. Berger</i> ("Cooper Block Grants"), 376 N.C. 22 (2020)	30
<i>Cooper v. Berger</i> ("Cooper BOE"), 370 N.C. 392 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cooper v. Berger</i> , ("Cooper Confirmation"), 371 N.C. 799 (2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cunningham v. Sprinkle</i> , 124 N.C. 638 (1899)	33, 34
<i>Dillingham v. N. Carolina Dep't of Human, Res.</i> , 132 N.C. App. 704 (1999)	35
<i>Dunn v. Pate</i> , 334 N.C. 115 (1993)	5, 16, 24
<i>Graham v. Wall</i> , 220 N.C. 84 (1941)	5
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 384 N.C. 292 (2023)	29, 30
<i>Hill v. Atl. & N.C.R. Co.</i> , 143 N.C. 539 (1906)	24

<i>Jacobs v. Physicians Weight Loss Ctr. of Am., Inc.</i> , 173 N.C. App. 663 (2005)	5
<i>Lang v. Carolina Land & Development Co.</i> , 169 N.C. 662 (1915)	15
<i>Matter of Redmond</i> , 369 N.C. 490 (2017)	35
<i>Moore v. Knightdale Bd. of Elections</i> , 331 N.C. 1 (1992)	15, 18
<i>N.C. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co., Inc. v. Herring</i> , 385 N.C. 419, (2023)	15
<i>State ex rel. Com'r of Ins. v. N. Carolina Rate Bureau</i> , 300 N.C. 381 (1980)	35
<i>State ex rel. McCrory v. Berger</i> , 368 N.C. 633 (2016)	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Salisbury v. Croom</i> , 167 N.C. 223 (1914)	33, 34
<i>State ex rel. Wallace v. Bone</i> , 304 N.C. 591 (1982)	5, 19, 21, 24
<i>State v. English</i> , 5 N.C. 435 (1810)	18
<i>Tice v. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 67 N.C. App. 48 (1984)	18
<i>West v. Hoyle's Tire & Axle, LLC</i> , 2022-NCSC-144, 383 N.C. 654	24

Constitutional Provisions:

N.C. CONST. art. I, § 6	2, 17, 28, 29
N.C. CONST. art. II, § 1	31
N.C. CONST. art. III, § 1	2, 17, 18, 28

N.C. CONST. art. III, § 2	17
N.C. CONST. art. III, § 5(4)	<i>passim</i>
N.C. CONST. art. III, § 5(10)	24, 31, 32
N.C. CONST. art. VI, § 7	33

Statutes:

1901 Session Law Ch. 89	4
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143B-2	27
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143B-4	21
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 147-12(1)	18
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-19	4, 6, 7, 8, 27
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-20	6, 8, 27
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-22	9, 25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-22.2	25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-24	25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-25	8, 28
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-27	8, 27
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-27.1	25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-30	9, 10, 27
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-33	26, 32
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-35	10, 28
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-82.12	25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-82.24	25

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-91	25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-104	25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-166.8	25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-182.12	25
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 163-227.2	25
Session Law 1969-932	32
Session Law 2018-133	6, 7, 14

Rules

N.C. R. App. P. 28(j)	37
N.C. R. App. P. 33(b)	36

Other Authorities

Daye, <i>North Carolina's New Administrative Procedure Act: An Interpretive Analysis</i> , 53 N.C. L. REV. 833 (1975)	35
--	----

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCKET.COM

NORTH CAROLINA COURT OF APPEALS

ROY A. COOPER, III, in his official capacity as GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

PHILIP E. BERGER, in his official capacity as PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE NORTH CAROLINA SENATE; and TIMOTHY K. MOORE, in his official capacity as SPEAKER OF THE NORTH CAROLINA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES;

Defendant-Appellants,

and the STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA

Defendant-Appellee.

From Wake County
23CV029308-910
